# 502517574 10/02/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/28/2007

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MEDPRO SAFETY PRODUCTS, INC.	12/27/2007

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DENTALSERV.COM	
Street Address:	817 WINCHESTER ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	LEXINGTON	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40505	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5688241
Patent Number:	6379336
Patent Number:	6869415
Patent Number:	6840920
Patent Number:	7357783
Patent Number:	7144387

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-444-1000

Email: kim.shaul@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000

PATENT

REEL: 031326 FRAME: 0142

0.00 5688241

502517574

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	059188/412071	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE M. TAULBEE	
Signature:	/George M. Taulbee/	
Date:	10/02/2013	
Total Attachments: 10 source=MedProSafety#page1.tif source=MedProSafety#page2.tif source=MedProSafety#page3.tif source=MedProSafety#page4.tif source=MedProSafety#page5.tif source=MedProSafety#page6.tif source=MedProSafety#page7.tif source=MedProSafety#page8.tif source=MedProSafety#page8.tif source=MedProSafety#page9.tif source=MedProSafety#page10.tif		



PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"MEDPRO SAFETY PRODUCTS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "DENTALSERV.COM" UNDER THE NAME OF "MEDPRO
SAFETY PRODUCTS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN
THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2007, AT
2:56 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2007.

3070957 8100M

130956958

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTYCATION: 0641682

DATE: 08-05-13

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 03:14 PM 12/27/2007 FILED 02:56 PM 12/27/2007 SRV 071366545 - 3070957 FILE

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF DOMESTIC CORPORATION AND FOREIGN CORPORATION

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving corporation is Dentalserv.com, a Nevada Corporation, and the name of the corporation being merged into this surviving corporation is MedPro Safety Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation. At the effective time, however, the surviving corporation shall change its name to MedPro Safety Products, Inc.

**SECOND**: The Agreement of Merger was approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the surviving corporation and the merging corporation in accordance with Title 8, Section 252(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law and in accordance with Nevada law on December 27, 2007.

**THIRD**: The name of the surviving corporation is Dentalserv.com.

**FOURTH**: The merger is to be deemed effective for as of December 28, 2007.

**FIFTH**: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at 817 Winchester Road, Suite 200, Lexington, Kentucky 40505, the place of business of the surviving corporation.

**SIXTH**: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

**SEVENTH:** The Articles of Incorporation of the surviving corporation shall be as set forth on Attachment A hereto.

EIGHTH: The surviving corporation hereby agrees that it may be served with process in Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation of Delaware, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the surviving corporation, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to DGCL section 262, and hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceedings and a copy of such service of process should be sent to the address set forth above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer, this Zaday of December 2007.

Dentalserv.gorp

Name: Lawrence Chimerine
Title: President, CEO

2

LEXLibrary 352433v.1

# ATTACHMENT A

## Articles of Incorporation

## AMENDED AND RESTATED

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

#### OF

#### DENTALSERV.COM

**DENTALSERV.COM**, a Nevada corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify that:

FTRST: The original articles of incorporation of the Corporation were filed with the Secretary of State of the Nevada on December 15, 1999 (the "Original Articles of Incorporation").

SECOND: That the Board of Directors of the Corporation, by unanimous written consent dated as of August 13, 2007, adopted resolutions setting forth proposed amendments to the Original Articles of Incorporation, declaring such amendments to be advisable and calling for the submission of such amendments to the stockholders of the Corporation for consideration thereof.

THIRD: That thereafter, pursuant to Section 78.320 of the Private Corporations law, Nevada Revised Statutes, written consents approving the amendments set forth above were signed by holders of outstanding voting stock having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting on such date at which all shares entitled to vote thereon were present and voted.

FOURTH: That said amendments were duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 78.1955, 78.2055, 78.315 & 78.320 of the Private Corporations law, Nevada Revised Statutes.

FIFTH: That the capital of the Corporation shall not be reduced under or by reason of said amendments.

SIXTH: The Original Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation are hereby amended and restated to read in full as follows:

### ARTICLE I NAME

The name of this corporation is Medpro Safety Products, Inc.

3

LEXLibrary 352433v.1

#### ARTICLE II PURPOSES

The purpose, object and nature of the business for which this corporation is organized are:

- (a) to engage in any lawful activity; and
- (b) to carry on such business as may be necessary, convenient, or desirable to accomplish the above purposes, and to do all other things incidental thereto which are not forbidden by law or by these Articles of Incorporation.

## ARTICLE III DURATION

The corporation will have perpetual existence.

## ARTICLE IV POWERS

The powers of the corporation will be those powers granted by 78.060 and 78.070 of the Nevada Revised Statutes under which this corporation is formed. In addition, the corporation will have the following specific powers:

- (a) To elect or appoint officers and agents of the corporation and fix their compensation:
- (b) To act as an agent for any individual, association, partnership, corporation, or other legal entity;
- (c) To receive, acquire, hold, exercise rights arising out of the ownership or possession thereof, sell, or otherwise dispose of, shares or other interests in, or obligations of, individuals, associations, partnerships, corporations, or governments;
- (d) To receive, acquire, hold, pledge, transfer, or otherwise dispose of shares purchased, directly or indirectly, out of earned surplus;
- (e) To make gifts or contributions for the public welfare or for charitable, scientific or educational purposes.

## ARTICLE V AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK

(a) The total number of shares which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is One Hundred Million (100,000,000), consisting of Ninety Million (90,000,000) shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share, (hereafter called the "Common Stock"), and Ten Million (10,000,000) shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, (hereinafter called the "Preferred Stock")

4

- (b) Each four (4) shares of Common Stock outstanding at 5:00 p.m. on August 10, 2007, shall be deemed to be one (1) share of Common Stock of the Corporation, par value \$0.001 per share.
- (c) Shares of Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series as may be established from time to time by resolution of the Board of Directors of the Corporation (hereinafter the "Board"), each of which series shall consist of such number of shares and have such distinctive designations or title as shall be fixed by resolution of the Board prior to the issuance of any shares of such series. Each such class or series of Preferred Stock shall have such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated in such resolution of the Board providing for the issuances of such series of Preferred Stock.

## ARTICLE VI DIRECTORS

- Section 1. Size of Board. The number of directors of this corporation may consist of from one (1) to nine (9) directors, as determined, from time to time, by the then existing Board of Directors. Their qualifications, terms of office, manner of election, time and place of meeting, and powers and duties will be such as are prescribed by statute and in the bylaws of the corporation.
- Section 2. Powers of Board. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Nevada, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized and empowered:
- (a) To make, alter, amend and repeal the bylaws subject to the power of the shareholders to alter or repeal the bylaws made by the Board of Directors;
- (b) Subject to the applicable provisions of the bylaws then in effect, to determine, from time to time, whether and to what extent, and at what times and places, and under what conditions and regulations, the account and books of the corporation, or any of them, will be open to shareholder inspection. No shareholder will have any right to inspect any of the accounts, books or documents of the corporation, except as permitted by law, unless and until authorized to do so by resolution of the Board of Directors or of the shareholders of the corporation;
- (c) To issue stock of the corporation for consideration of any tangible or intangible property or benefit to the corporation including, but not limited to, cash, promissory notes, services performed, or for any other assets of value in accordance with the action of the Board of Directors without vote or consent of the shareholders and the judgment of the Board of Directors as to value received and in return therefore will be conclusive and said stock when issued will be fully paid and non-assessable;
- (d) To authorize and issue, without shareholder consent, obligations of the corporation, secured and unsecured, under such terms and conditions as the Board, in its sole discretion, may determine, and to pledge or mortgage, as

security therefore, any real or personal property of the corporation, including after acquired property;

- (e) To determine whether any and if so what part of the earned surplus of the corporation will be paid in dividends to the shareholders, and to direct and determine other use and disposition of such earned surplus;
- (f) To fix, from time to time, the amount of the profits of the corporation to be reserved as working capital or for any other lawful purpose;
- (g) To establish bonus, profit-sharing, stock option or other types of incentive compensation plans for the employees, including officers and directors, of the corporation and to fix the amount of profits to be shared and distributed, and to determine the persons to participate in any such plans and the amount of their respective participations;
- (h) To designate, by resolution or resolutions passed by a majority of the whole Board, one or more committees, each consisting of two or more directors, which to the extent permitted by law and authorized by the resolution of the bylaws will have and may exercise the powers of the Board;
- (i) To provide for the reasonable compensation of its own members by bylaws, and to fix the terms and conditions upon which such compensation will be paid;
- (j) In addition to the powers and authority herein before, or by statute, expressly conferred upon it, the Board of Directors may exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the corporation, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the laws of the State of Nevada, of these Articles of Incorporation, and of the bylaws of the corporation.

Section 3. Interested Directors. No contract or transaction between this corporation and any of its directors, or between this corporation and any other corporation, firm, association, or other legal entity will be invalidated by reason of the fact that the director of the corporation has a direct or indirect interest, pecuniary or otherwise, in such corporation, firm or association, or legal entity, or because the interested director was present at the meeting of the Board of Directors which acted upon or in reference to such contract or transaction, or because he participated in such action, provided that (1) the interest of each such director will have been disclosed to or known by the Board and a disinterested majority of the Board will have nonetheless ratified and approved such contract or transaction (such interested director or directors may be counted in determining whether a quorum is present for the meeting at which such ratification or approval is given); or (2) the conditions of N.R.S. 78.144 are met.

## ARTICLE VII LIMITATION OF LIABILITY OF OFFICERS OR DIRECTORS

The personal liability of a director or officer of the corporation to the corporation or the shareholders for damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director or officer will

be limited to acts or omissions which involve intentional misconduct, fraud or a knowing violation of law.

### ARTICLE VIII INDEMNIFICATION

Each director and each officer of the corporation may be indemnified by the corporation as follows:

- (a) The corporation may indemnify any person who was or is a party, or is threatened to be made a party, to any threatened, pending or completed action or suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (other than an action by or in the right of the corporation), by reason of the fact that he is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee, or agent of the corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against expenses (including attorney's fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement, actually and reasonably incurred by him in connection with the action, suit or proceeding, if he acted in good faith and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the corporation and with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding, by judgment, order, settlement, conviction or upon plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent does not itself create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner in which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the corporation, and that, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, he had reasonable cause to believe that his conduct was lawful.
- (b) The corporation may indemnify any person who was or is a party, or is threatened to be made a party, to any threatened, pending or completed action or suit by or in the right of the corporation, to procure a judgment in its favor by reason of the fact that he is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against expenses including amounts paid in settlement and attorney's fees actually and reasonably incurred by him in connection with the defense or settlement of the action or suit, if he acted in good faith and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interest of the corporation. Indemnification may not be made for any claim, issue or matter as to which such a person has been adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction, after exhaustion of all appeals there from, to be liable to the corporation or for amounts paid in settlement to the corporation, unless and only to the extent that the court in which the action or suit was brought or other court of competent jurisdiction determines upon application that in view of all the circumstances of the case the person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnity for such expenses as the court deems proper.

- (c) To the extent that a director, officer or employee or agent of the corporation has been successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any action, suit or proceeding referred to in subsections (a) and (b) of this Article, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, he must be indemnified by the corporation against expenses, including attorney's fees, actually and reasonable incurred by him in connection with the defense.
- (d) Any indemnification under subsection (a) and (b) unless ordered by a court or advanced pursuant to subsection (e), must be made by the corporation only as authorized in the specific case upon determination that indemnification of the director, officer, employee or agent is proper in the circumstances. The determination must be made:

## By the stockholders;

- (i) By the Board of Directors by majority vote of a quorum consisting of directors who were not parties to the act, suit or proceeding;
- (ii) If a majority vote of a quorum consisting of directors who were not parties to the act, suit or proceeding so orders, by independent legal counsel in a written opinion; or
- (iii) If a quorum consisting of directors who were not parties to the act, suit or proceeding cannot be obtained, by independent legal counsel in a written opinion.
- (e) Expenses of officers and directors incurred in defending a civil or criminal action, suit or proceeding must be paid by the corporation as they are incurred and in advance of the final disposition of the action, suit or proceeding, upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the director or officer to repay the amount if it is ultimately determined by a court of competent jurisdiction that he is not entitled to be indemnified by the corporation. The provisions of this subsection do not affect any rights to advancement of expenses to which corporate personnel other than directors or officers may be entitled under any contract or otherwise by law.
- (f) The indemnification and advancement of expenses authorized in or ordered by a court pursuant to this section:
  - (i) Does not exclude any other rights to which a person seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under the certificate or Articles of Incorporation or any bylaw, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, for either an action in his official capacity or an action in another capacity while holding his office, except that indemnification, unless ordered by a court pursuant to subsection (b) or for the advancement of expenses made pursuant to subsection (e) may not be made to or on behalf of any director or officer if a final adjudication established that his acts or omissions involved

intentional misconduct, fraud or a knowing violation of the law and was material to the cause of action.

(ii) Continues for a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and inures to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

# ARTICLE IX PLACE OF MEETING; CORPORATE RECORD BOOKS

Subject to the laws of the State of Nevada, the shareholders and the directors will have the power to hold their meeting, and the directors will have the power to have an office or offices and to maintain the books of the corporation outside the State of Nevada, at such place or places as may from time to time be designated in the bylaws or by appropriate resolution.

# ARTICLE X AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES

The provision of these articles of incorporation may be amended, altered or repealed from time to time to the extent and manner prescribed by the laws of the State of Nevada, and additional provisions authorized by such laws as are then in force maybe added. All rights herein conferred on the directors, officers and shareholders are granted subject to reservation.

Dent	talserv.com	
a Nev	vada corporation	
Ву:	100	
	Name LAWRENCE CHOTEMAKE	

9

LEXLibrary 352433v.1

**RECORDED: 10/02/2013**